percentage changes in the average daily wages of concreters and general workers in Hong
Kong, respectively, from 2015 to 2020 as stated in the Industry Report (please refer to the
paragraph headed “Industry Overview – Potential challenges – Rising labour cost” in this
listing document) and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity
analysis. The hypothetical fluctuation rates for direct material costs are set at 0.2% and
14.4%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum percentage change for
the price of Portland cement, concrete and steel reinforcements (being the major components
of our direct material costs) in Hong Kong, respectively, from 2015 to 2020 as stated in the
Industry Report (please refer to the paragraph headed “Industry Overview – Potential
challenges – Fluctuating cost of materials in Hong Kong” in this listing document) and are
therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

– 206 –

Hypothetical fluctuations in our
direct labour costs -0.1% -8.4% +0.1% +8.4%
Increase/(decrease) in profit
before income tax (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2018 33 2,741 (33) (2,741)
FY2019 48 4,017 (48) (4,017)
FY2020 73 6,160 (73) (6,160)
Four months ended 30 April 2021 26 2,156 (26) (2,156)

Hypothetical fluctuations in our
subcontracting expenses -0.1% -8.4% +0.1% +8.4%
Increase/(decrease) in profit
before income tax (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2018 25 2,085 (25) (2,085)
FY2019 43 3,633 (43) (3,633)
FY2020 61 5,138 (61) (5,138)
Four months ended 30 April 2021 25 2,071 (25) (2,071)

Hypothetical fluctuations in our
direct material costs -0.2% -14.4% +0.2% +14.4%
Increase/(decrease) in profit
before income tax (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2018 32 2,272 (32) (2,272)
FY2019 48 3,479 (48) (3,479)
FY2020 92 6,648 (92) (6,648)
Four months ended 30 April 2021 45 3,221 (45) (3,221)

Note: Our profit before income tax was approximately HK$19.1 million, HK$11.5 million, and HK$46.2
million and HK$11.5 million for each of FY2018, FY2019, FY2020 and the four months ended 30
April 2021, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

– 207 –

BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Please refer to note 1.2 and note 2.1 in the Accountants’ Report in Appendix I to this
listing document.